
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 12 May 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  20 MAY 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   22/01048/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO BARLESTONE GARAGE, NEWBOLD 
ROAD, BARLESTONE (Pages 3 - 34) 

 Application for construction of 58 dwellings including garages and garden stores 
with associated access works, landscaping, open space and drainage 
infrastructure (revised scheme). 

8.   25/00254/HOU - 123 LEICESTER ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Application for demolition of existing single storey rear extension and erection of 
single storey rear extension. 

9.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-170 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

22 APRIL 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca 
Owen and Edward Stacey 
 

435. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hollick. 
 

436. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
437. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

438. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that the decision in relation to application 24/00828/REM had been 
issued. 
 

439. 24/01090/REM - land off Desford Lane, Ratby  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) of outline planning permission 21/01295/OUT for 225 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage systems and a vehicular access point. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor S Gibbens that 
permission be granted. Upon further discussion, Councillor Bray proposed an 
amendment that, should the lead flood authority raise concerns in their 
consultation response, the application be brought back to Planning Committee. 
The amendment was supported by Councillor Gibbens. It was also requested that 
the tree planting along Desford Lane that was agreed as part of the outline 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-171 - 

application be reinstated. Upon being put to the vote, the motion as amended 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) Determination of the final details of the conditions be 
delegated to the Head of Planning. 

 
440. 22/00882/OUT - land adjacent to MIRA Technology Park, Caldecote  

 
It was reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

441. 24/00969/FUL - Caterpillar UK Ltd, Peckleton Lane, Desford  
 
Application for reconfiguration and expansion of existing staff car park including 
new cycle and motorcycle stores and solar PV canopies. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
It was requested that a note to applicant be added to require semi mature trees 
be used as part of the tree planting scheme. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) A note to applicant be added with regard to planting of semi 
mature trees; 

 
(iii) Determination of the final planning conditions be delegated to 

the Head of Planning. 
 

442. Appeals progress  
 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.01 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 20 May 2025 
 

Planning Ref: 22/01048/FUL 
Applicant: Maruti Developments Ltd 
Ward: Barlestone, Nailstone and Osbaston 

 
Site: Land adjacent Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, Barlestone, 
Leicestershire 

 
Proposal: Proposed construction of 58 dwellings including garages and garden stores 
with associated access works, landscaping, open space and drainage infras
[...]
up to six months. If 
 further closure period(s) are needed, then that requires additional applications. Diverting a 
 public right of way without a current authorisation is an unlawful highway obstruction. 

Page 32



 
 Public path diversions for development need a separate application to the LPA as the  
 legal process is distinct from the planning permission and any temporary diversion. Even 
 when development is approved a permanent diversion application may bring objections  
 from local interests or rights of way user groups, possibly leading to a public inquiry after 
 which there is no guarantee of approval by the Secretary of State. Diversion applications 
 must be submitted early in the process as a diversion order cannot be legally confirmed  
 after on-site construction work is largely finished. 
 
 Cadent Gas Ltd own and operate the gas infrastructure within the area of your   
 development. There may be a legal interest (easements and other rights) in the land that 
 restrict activity in proximity to Cadent assets in private land. The applicant must ensure  
 that the proposed works do not infringe on legal rights of access and or restrictive  
 covenants that exist. 
 
 If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the apparatus the development may 
  only take place following diversion of the apparatus. The applicant should apply online to 
  have apparatus diverted in advance of any works, by visiting cadentgas.com/diversions 
 Prior to carrying out works, including the construction of access points, please register on 
  www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk to submit details of the planned works for review,  
 ensuring requirements are adhered to. 

 
 

Page 33

http://www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 May 2025 

Report of the Head of Planning  

 

Planning Ref:25/00254/HOU 

Applicant: Mr Swift 

Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 

Site:123 Leicester Road, Hinckley 

Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey rear extension, and erection of single 
storey rear extension 

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 The Head of Planning being given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 
 

2. Planning Application Description 
2.1. The is householder application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an 

exiting single storey rear extension and the erection of a new single storey rear 
extension to 123 Leicester Road, Hinckley. 

2.2. The proposed development extends 6m from the rear elevation, with a total width of 
5.5m, and a flat roof design with a roof lights, measuring 3.35m and 3.45m in height 
respectively. The part of the extension adjoining the existing dwelling is slightly 
narrower for a depth of 1m, at 4.6m in width. The proposed materials include render, 
grey uPVC windows and a felt/rubber roof. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
3.1. The application dwelling is located on Leicester Road within the settlement boundary 

of Hinckley, which features a mix of detached and semi-detached properties with 
varied scales and designs on either side of the road.  

3.2. The application dwelling is two-storey and semi-detached, with a hipped main roof, 
gable frontage, and has been extended previously with a two-storey side extension 
projecting towards 121 Leicester Road to the south west. Existing materials include 
grey/brown pebble dash render, dark brown windows, and dark brown roof tiles There 
is an existing single storey rear extension, smaller than the proposed extension, 
which would be demolished as part of this proposal. The host dwelling and 
neighbours feature long, narrow gardens measuring approximately 40m in length and 
7m in width. The front of the propert
[...]
IH Redrow Homes Land East of the Common 
Barwell 

(Outline Planning application for up to 95 
dwellings with associated access, open 

space and landscaping following 
demolition of all buildings on site) 

Allowed 13.03.25 

24/00023/PP DS 23/01173/FUL 
(PINS: 3349885) 

WR Ms Rebecca 
Redford 

Land Adjacent To 22 
Rookery Lane, Groby 

 
(Construction of two-bedroom dwelling) 

 

Dismissed 17.04.25 

P
age 44



24/00027/PP SA 24/00275/OUT 
(PINS: 3351678) 

WR Ms Tracey Cleall 21 Greenmoor Road 
Burbage 

 
(Outline application for the provision of a 

single dwelling (all matters reserved 
except for Access and Layout.) 

 

Dismissed 28.04.25 

 

 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 22/01048/FUL - Land adjacent to Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, Barlestone
	8 25/00254/HOU - 123 Leicester Road, Hinckley
	9 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-9 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 MAY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:   Cllr J Moore – Vice-chair in the chair 
Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, 
Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr MJ Crooks), Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr R 
Webber-Jones), Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith and 
Cllr BR Walker 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown and Rebecca Owen 
 

16. Apologies and substitutions  
 
It was noted that since publication of the agenda, Annual Council had agreed 
changes to the membership of the Planning Committee in replacing Councillor 
Hollick with Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cook, J Crooks, 
Green and Webber-Jones, with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Crooks 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor C Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
18. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

19. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued. 
 

20. 22/01048/FUL - Land adjacent to Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, 
Barlestone  

 
It was reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

21. 25/00254/HOU - 123 Leicester Road, Hinckley  
 
Application for demolition of existing single storey rear extension and erection of 
single storey rear extension. 



 

-10 - 

 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the application, it was moved by Councillor Bray and 
seconded by Councillor R Allen that conditions regarding drainage and position of 
the vents/extractor fan outlet be added and that permitted development rights be 
removed. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and the abovementioned additional 
conditions in relation to drainage, vents and permitted 
development rights; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the planning conditions. 
 

22. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


